

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants, in their official capacities.

Civil Action No. 13-3952

THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants, in their official capacities.

Civil Action No. 13-3953

---

**PLAINTIFF BACKPAGE.COM LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND OPPOSITION TO BRIEF OF AMICI**

---

On the Brief:

James C. Grant  
Eric M. Stahl  
Ambika K. Doran  
Bruce S. Rosen

McCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN &  
CARVELLI, P.C.  
210 Park Ave., Suite 301  
Florham Park, N.J. 07932  
Telephone: (973) 635-6300

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 622-3150

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Backpage.com, LLC*

Dated: June 26, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. THE ACT IS PREEMPTED BY CDA SECTION 230.....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD REACH THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES. ....	7
A. The Act Lacks Constitutionally Required Scierter.....	8
B. The Act Is Not Limited to Unlawful Speech. ....	14
C. The Act is Content-Based and Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	16
D. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. ....	20
E. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	22
F. The Act Violates the Commerce Clause. ....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2013 WL 1558785 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 3, 2013).....	passim
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262, 1273-74 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	passim
<i>Biogonic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001) .....	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Author.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	24
<i>Connection Distr. Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 1305089 (N.D. Ohio May 10, 2006) .....	22
<i>Connection Distr. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 21
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Sexsearch.com</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5

*Dowling v. Twp. of Woodbridge*,  
2005 WL 419734 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2005) .....17

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....3

*Faculty Senate of Fla. Int’l. Univ. v. Roberts*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....8

*Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States*,  
677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012) .....16, 18

*Kraft v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Facility*,  
2010 WL 760540 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2010).....14

*McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands*,  
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....7

*McMullen v. Maple Shade Twp.*,  
643 F.3d 96 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....8

*New Jersey Environmental Fed. v. Wayne Twp.*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004).....17

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....16, 21

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....23, 24

*Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer*,  
220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....9

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....23

*Smith v. California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1960).....8, 16

*Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17

*United States v. Bryan*,  
524 U.S. 184 (1998).....11

*United States v. Deverso*,  
518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008) .....12

*United States v. Humphrey*,  
608 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2010) .....13

*United States v. Malloy*,  
568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009) .....13

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....18

*United States v. Stevens*,  
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....11, 15, 21

*United States v. Williams*,  
533 U.S. 285 (2008).....15, 16

*United States v. Wilson*,  
2010 WL 2991561 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2010) .....20

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....9, 13, 16

*Voicenet Commn'cns, Inc. v. Corbett*,  
2006 WL 2506318 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006) .....4

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17, 18

**OTHER CASES**

*People v. Foley*,  
94 N.Y.2d 668, 731 N.E.2d 123 (2000).....24

*People v. Gourlay*,  
2009 WL 529216 (Mich. App. Mar. 3, 2009) .....4

*State v. Cinel*,  
646 So. 2d 309 (La. 1995) .....14

*State v. Mauer*,  
741 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 2007) .....14

*State v. Zarnke*,  
224 Wis. 2d 116, 589 N.W.2d 370 (1999) .....14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. 1591 .....6, 20

18 U.S.C. § 215 .....20

18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2257 .....18, 21, 22

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....passim

**OTHER STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. § 2C:13-10 .....8, 10, 11

N.J.S.A. § 2C:2 .....9, 10

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 .....22

73 Fed. Reg. 77432-10 .....22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....passim

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....24
